

No. 04-278

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JESSICA GONZALES, individually and as next best friend of  
her deceased minor children REBECCA GONZALES,  
KATHERYN GONZALES, AND LESLIE GONZALES,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

\_\_\_\_\_  
THOMAS S. RICE  
ERIC M. ZIPORIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Senter Goldfarb & Rice, L.L.C.  
P.O. Box 22833  
Denver, CO 80222  
(303) 320-0509

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
c/o Chapman University  
School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
Erik S. Jaffe, P.C.  
5101 34th Street, NW  
Washington D.C. 20008

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

I. The Circuit Split at Issue Here is Real, Extensive,  
and Expressly Acknowledged in Several  
Opinions of the Court Below. ....2

II. The Issue Presented in this Case Will Arise Often  
Given that Numerous States Have Statutes  
Requiring Arrest for Probable Violations of  
Restraining Orders.....5

III. The Decision Below Represents a Sweeping  
Circumvention of *DeShaney*. ....7

CONCLUSION .....8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	3, 5, 7
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Soc. Srvs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	1, 3, 7, 8
<i>Doe by Fein v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 861 (CA DC 1996) .....	3, 4
<i>Doe by Nelson v. Milwaukee County</i> , 903 F.2d 499 (CA7 1990) .....	3, 4
<i>Doe v. Hennepin County</i> , 858 F.2d 1325 (CA8 1988) .....	3, 4
<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 2004 WL 2044312 (CA10, Sept. 14, 2004) .....	4
<i>Jones v. Union County, Tennessee</i> , 296 F.3d 417 (CA6 2002) .....	2, 3, 4

### Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-3-316(1)(d) .....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 209A, § 7 .....	6
Minn. Laws § 518B.01(e) .....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 9:6-8.18.....	6

No. 04-278
